

No. 21-5294

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

FILED  
JUL 13 2021

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

\* \* \* \* \*

WILSHAUN KING, Petitioner

v

MICHIGAN, Respondent

\* \* \* \* \*

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to  
The Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals

\* \* \* \* \*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

\* \* \* \* \*

/s/ Wilshaun King  
Wilshaun King #642708  
Kinross Correctional Facility  
4533 W. Industriail Park Dr.  
Kincheloe, Michigan 49788

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
I. REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
SECTION A.....	11
SECTION B.....	19
II. REASON FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:	PAGE(S)
Banks v Beard 524 US 406 (204).....	19
Price v Johnston 334 US 226 (1941).....	13
28 USC § 2254.....	13
Sanders v United States 373 US 1 (1963).....	13
Townsend v Sain 372 US 293 (1963).....	13,19
Glover v United States 531 US 198 (2001).....	14
Linretti v United States 516 US 29 (1995).....	14
United States v Morrison 449 US 361 (1981).....	14,15
Strickland v Washington 466 US 668 (1988).....	15
Santobello v New York 404 US 257 (1971).....	15
People v Ginther 390 Mich 436 (1973).....	16
Padilla v Kentucky 559 US 356 (2010).....	15,17
Hill v Lockhart 474 US 52 (1985).....	17
Missouri v Frye 566 US 156 (2012).....	17
Lafler v Cooper 566 US 156 (2012).....	18
Holland v Florida 560 US 631 (2010).....	19
Pace v DiGulielmo 544 US 408 (2005).....	19
28 USC § 2254(d).....	20
Bullcoming v New Mexico 564 US 665 (2011).....	21
Melendez-Diaz v Massachusetts 577 US 305 (2009).....	21,26
Crawford v Washington 541 US 36 (2004).....	25
Williams v Illinois 567 US 50 (2012).....	25
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	26
Commonwealth v Avil 454 Mass 744 (2009).....	26
People v Dendel 289 Mich App 445 (2010).....	26
State v Locklear 363 N.C. 438 (2009).....	26
Bailem v Florida 2017 US Dist LEXIS 97912.....	28
Nardi v Pepe 442 F3d 107 (1st Cir 2011).....	28
United States v James 712 F3d 79 (2nd Cir. 2003).....	28
United States v Ignasiak 667 F3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2012).....	28
Garlick v Miller 2020 US Dist. LEXIS 7456.....	28
Henseley v Roden 755 F3d 724 (1st Cir. 2014).....	28
Mitchell v Kelly 520 F App'X 329 (6th Cir. (2013).....	28
Davidson v Bowersox 2014 US Dist LEXIS 3097 (8th Cir).....	28
